

X

86433-1
~~86710-1~~

NO. 867101
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN F. SCHROEDER,
a married man dealing with his sole and separate property,

Petitioner,

vs.

PHILLIP J. HABERTHUR, as trustee;
EXCELSIOR MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC;
EXCELSIOR MORTGAGE EQUITY FUND II, LLC;
JAMES HANEY; and CLS MORTGAGE, INC;

Respondents.

FILED
DEC -9 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

CLERK
OF HAROLD K. CARPENTER
2011 DEC -9 AM 9:43
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA #38038
Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA #20640
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
Vancouvercenter, 700 Washington Street, Suite 701, Vancouver, WA
98660
Telephone 360.694.7551
Fax 360.693.5574

Attorneys for Respondents Phillip J. Haberthur; Excelsior Management
Group, LLC; and, Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund II, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Schroeder’s First Default.....	3
B. Schroeder’s Second Default.....	6
C. Schroeder Obtains TRO Without Providing Sufficient Notice To The Trustee.	7
D. The Court Grants Excelsior’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	9
E. Court of Appeals Affirms the Trial Court’s Rulings.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Warrant Further Review.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Followed Longstanding Washington Law and Should Not Be Disturbed.....	11
1. Washington’s Deeds of Trust Act.....	11
2. The Deeds of Trust Act provides the Exclusive Means for Conducting a Non-Judicial Foreclosure.....	11
3. RCW 61.24.130 provides the only means to challenge a non-judicial foreclosure.	12
4. Schroeder failed to comply with the Act’s notice or bonding requirements.....	13
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Present Issues of Substantial Public Importance.....	14
1. Superior Courts’ equitable powers.....	14
2. Restrictions on Court’s Equitable Powers	15
D. Excelsior is Entitled to its Fees and Costs on Appeal.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alderwood Assocs. v. Wash. Envtl. Council, 96 Wn.2d 230,
233, 635 P.2d 108 (1981)..... 14, 15

Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC,
129 Wn. App. 532, 537, 119 P.3d 884 (2005)..... 12

Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.2d 908
(1968)*Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Company* 15

Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co., 188 Wash. 396,
415, 63 P.2d 397 (1936)..... 14, 15, 16

CHD, Inc. v. Boyles, 138 Wn. App. 131, 137, 157 P.3d 415
(2007)..... 1, 2

In re Marriage of Kaseburg, 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d
1278 (2005)..... 2, 10, 12

Kucera v. DOT, 140 Wn.2d 200, 209, 995 P.2d 63 (2000) 14, 15

Pardee v. Jolly, 163 Wn.2d 558, 568, 182 P.3d 967 (2008)..... 14, 15

Paris v. Allbaugh, 41 Wn. App. 717, 719, 704 P.2d 660
(1985)..... 14, 15

Plein v. Lackey, 149 Wn.2d 214, 225-226, 67 P.3d 1061
(2003)..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 12

Vaughn v. Chang, 119 Wn.2d 273, 830 P.2d 668 (1992)..... 14, 15

STATUTES

RCW 61.24 passim
